#### 508883144 11/21/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI648299

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
HK INDUSTRIAL - SAFE A BLOCK	11/07/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	ny Name: HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	eet Address: 1980 South Bay Road	
City: Sudbury		
State/Country:	ate/Country: CANADA	
Postal Code: P3E 6H7		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D973345

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6135639869

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6132331781

Email: michelle.diamond@gowlingwlg.com

**Correspondent Name:** Michelle Diamond Address Line 1: 160 Elgin Street Address Line 2: **Suite 2600** 

Address Line 4: Ottawa, CANADA K1P 1C3

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 08957820US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle Diamond	
SIGNATURE: Michelle Diamond	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2024

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ASSIGN D973345#page1.tiff source=ASSIGN D973345#page2.tiff source=ASSIGN D973345#page3.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 069358 FRAME: 0086 508883144

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of Five (\$5.00) dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, paid to

HK INDUSTRIAL - SAFE A BLOCK, whose full post office address is: 1980 South Bay Road, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6H7, Canada

(hereinafter called Assignor)

the said Assignor hereby sells and assigns to HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED, whose full post office address is: 1980 South Bay Road, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6H7, Canada

(hereinafter called Assignee)

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in the industrial designs listed on the attached Schedule, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Registered Designs of the United States and Canada which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Registered Designs which may hereafter be filled for said improvements in the United States and Canada, and all Registered Designs which may be granted for said improvements in the United States and Canada and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official in Canada whose duty it is to issue Registered Designs on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Registered Designs for said improvements to the said HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said improvements in the United States and Canada.

The undersigned hereby grants the law firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP of 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 1C3, Canada the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States and Canada for recordation of this document.

In witness whereof the Assignor has executed this Assignment through its duly authorized
officer this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of Nevember, 2024.
HK INDUSTRIAL – SAFE A BLOCK
WITNESS
I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see the above-named officer of HK INDUSTRIAL - SAFE A BLOCK, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.
Name of Witness: MICANDA VICTANEN
Signature of Witness (
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED this
HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED
WITNESS:
I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see the above-named officer of HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.
Name of Witness: MIRANDA VIRTANEN  Signature of Witness

2/3

# SCHEDULE

# to Assignment from HK INDUSTRIAL - SAFE A BLOCK to HK INDUSTRIAL LIMITED

# SAFETY BAG

Country	Official No
Canada	204211
United States	D973,345

3/3

**RECORDED: 11/21/2024** 

PATENT REEL: 069358 FRAME: 0089